

No. 22-6798

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RONALD JEFFREY PRIBLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director, Texas Department of  
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TEXAS CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

STACIE B. LIEBERMAN\*  
ASHLEY R. STEELE  
NATASHA BAKER-BRADLEY  
CAPITAL AREA PRIVATE  
DEFENDER SERVICE  
910 Lavaca Street  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 774-4567  
stacie@capds.org

JONATHAN D. LANDERS  
917 Franklin Street  
Suite 300  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 301-3153  
jlanders.law@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 8, 2023

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Table of Contents .....  | i    |
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii   |
| I. Interest of Amicus Curiae .....   | 1    |
| II. Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....   | 2    |
| III. Argument .....  | 4    |
| A. The District Court Granted Habeas Relief Based on Findings of Egregious State Misconduct and the Fifth Circuit Reversed, Faulting Petitioner’s State Habeas Counsel ..... | 4    |
| B. The Fifth Circuit Ignored <i>Banks</i> and <i>Strickler</i> ’s Bright-Line Rule and Imposed a Maximum Diligence Requirement on State Habeas Counsel .....                 | 11   |
| C. Erasing the Bright-Line Rule of <i>Strickler</i> and <i>Banks</i> Incentivizes Prosecutorial Misconduct .....   | 22   |
| IV. Conclusion .....   | 24   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page                              |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| CASES   |                                   |
| <i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....                             | 2, 3, 9, 11-17, 22                |
| <i>DeYoung v. Schofield</i> , 609 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2010) .....            | 17                                |
| <i>Ex parte Dutchover</i> , 779 S.W.2d 76 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....         | 18                                |
| <i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....           | 18                                |
| <i>Ex parte Temple</i> , 2016 WL 6903758 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2016)..... | 9                                 |
| <i>Ex parte Torres</i> , 943 S.W.2d 469 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997) .....          | 19                                |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....                          | 12                                |
| <i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) .....                      | 17                                |
| <i>Lema v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1993).....               | 17                                |
| <i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 565 U.S. 266 (2012).....                            | 16                                |
| <i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) ...                     | 10, 11                            |
| <i>Prible v. Lumpkin</i> , 43 F.4th 501 (5th Cir. 2022) ...                   | 3, 13                             |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                   | 2, 17                             |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) ...                          | 2, 3, 9, 11-13,<br>16, 17, 22, 23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen</i> , 340 U.S. 462 (1951) .....       | 21                                |
| <i>United States v. Mezzanatto</i> , 513 U.S. 196 (1995).....                 | 13                                |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 520 U.S. 420 (2000).....                          | 17                                |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page     |
|--|----------|
| STATUTES   |          |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....   | 8        |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071.....   | 8, 18-21 |
| Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 24.01.....  | 20       |
| RULES  |          |
| Supreme Ct. R. 37.2.....   | 1        |
| Supreme Ct. R. 37.6.....   | 1        |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES  |          |
| <i>Comments in Opposition to Certification<br/>Submitted by Texas Defender Service, Federal<br/>Public Defender for the Northern District of<br/>Texas, and the Federal Public Defender for the<br/>Western District of Texas</i> (Feb. 26, 2010),<br><a href="https://www.regulations.gov/comment/DOJ-OLP-2017-0010-0048">https://www.regulations.gov/comment/DOJ-<br/>OLP-2017-0010-0048</a> ..... | 21       |
| David Freeman & David Hemenway, <i>Precursors<br/>of Lethal Violence: A Death Row Sample</i> , 50<br>SOC. SCI. & MED. 1757 (1982) .....  | 17       |
| Federal Bureau of Prisons, Find an Inmate,<br><a href="http://www.bop.gov/inmateloc/">www.bop.gov/inmateloc/</a> .....   | 21       |
| Federal Bureau of Prisons, General Visiting<br>Information, <a href="http://www.bop.gov/inmates/visiting.jsp">www.bop.gov/inmates/visiting.jsp</a> .....   | 21       |
